N = population  

= the limit of tolerance  

Therefore, n =                280   

1+280(0.05)
2

=                 280   

1+280(0.0025) 

=   280  

1+0.7 

=    280 

1.7 

= 165 respondents  

A sample size of one hundred and sixty-five (165) employees out of the two hundred and 

eighty (280) employee population of Guiness PLC Plant, Lagos Nigeria. All members of the 

population had equal chances to be chosen as part of the sample because one hundred and sixty-five 

(165) questionnaires were administered randomly to the entire employee population. The instrument 

used for this research work is questionnaire and it valid because it is designed in such a way to 

deduce information in the variables of the research problem.